
 

 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Education 
 
Monday, 11 June 2012 at 12.00 pm 
County Hall, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 19 June 2012 unless called in by 
that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 16 July 2012 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor May 2012 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Deborah Miller 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 
  

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Alteration to Lower Age Limit at Woodeaton Manor School (Pages 1 
- 34) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2012/054 
Contact: Barbara Chillman, Senior Officer, School Organisation Tel: (01865) 816459 
 
Report by Director for Children’s Services (CMDE4). 
 
At the meeting on 13 March 2012 the Cabinet agreed to support the governors at 
Woodeaton Manor School in their publication of formal proposals to alter the lower 
age limit of the school to admit Key Stage 2 primary age pupils.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Education is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
permanent alteration of the lower age limit at Woodeaton Manor School with 
effect from 1 September 2012.  
 
*Note: As set out under Rule 17(a) of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules, permission has 
been sought from the Chairman of the Council  for this decision to be exempt from 
Call-In as it is deemed urgent and any delay would seriously prejudice the Council’s 
interests, in that the Cabinet’s role would be negated by referral to the Schools’ 
Adjudicator if the decision was not taken within two months of the end of the 
Statutory Notice, in this case being 4July 2012.  Confirmation of the Chairman’s 
Decision will be reported at the Meeting.  
 



Division(s): Wheatley 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION – 11 JUNE 2012 
 
FINAL REPORT ON RESPONSE TO STATUTORY NOTICE TO ALTER 

THE LOWER AGE LIMIT AT WOODEATON MANOR SCHOOL  
 

Report by Director for Children’s Services 
 

Introduction 
 
1. At the meeting on 13 March 2012 the Cabinet agreed to support the governors 

at Woodeaton Manor School in their publication of formal proposals to alter 
the lower age limit of the school to admit Key Stage 2 primary age pupils. The 
report outlining the basis for this decision is attac
[...]
school to admit a class 
of primary age pupils (aged 7 to 11) with the same type of special needs as 
the existing pupils at the school.  The Governing Body hopes that in 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



addressing the particular needs of these children at an earlier age, the scope 
for quicker educational advancement and better individual outcomes would be 
improved. 
 

6. The proposal will provide access to appropriately trained staff and to specialist 
support and advice, so that individual pupils can have the fullest possible 
opportunities to make progress in their learning and participate in their school 
and community.  This type of specialist support may not otherwise be 
available to the particular child at a mainstream primary school. 

7. More primary school places are needed in Oxfordshire for children with BESD. 
The current pressure on places can lead to a delay before children receive the 
specialist care and support that enables them to thrive and achieve their full 
potential.  The proposal is to lower the school’s age range to admit a class of 
six Key Stage 2 primary age children each year starting in 2012.  

 
8. The County Council supports the Governing Body’s proposal in terms of 

creation of additional pupil places to meet Basic Need.  In line with the 
supplementary guidance ‘Planning and developing special educational 
provision’ the Council  has considered the outcomes of the proposal and 
considers them as a good fit with the aims of the Every Child Matters 
framework and the Children & Young People’s Plan.  The outcomes mean that 
more children with special educational needs will be able to stay safe in an 
environment designed for them, enjoy and achieve in their school life, be able 
to learn to look after themselves appropriately, make a positive contribution to 
their school community without discrimination, and to the wider community in 
later life, and give them the best chance to gain economic wellbeing as adults 
when they leave scho
[...]
se will need to be funded from the school’s 
delegated School Budget Share, which will increase in proportion to increases 
in agreed place numbers. The individual cost of an additional place reserved 
for a pupil with SEN exceeds the per-pupil value of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant received from DfE, however funds are projected to be available within 
unallocated DSG to meet this increase in the school budget share. 

 
 Equality and Inclusion Implications  
    

23. Equality Impact Assessment of Oxfordshire’s Pupil Place Plan (June 2011) 
identified that increasing school places at the heart of their communities has a 
positive impact on equalities through promoting social inclusion and 
minimising barriers to accessing education.  With respect to Woodeaton 
Manor School, pupils attend from across the county, but are educated 
alongside their peers, in many cases for the first time becoming part of a 
school community that understands their needs and knows how to work with 
each child to achieve their full potential. 

     
 
 
 

Page 4



Decision 
 
24. In considering the proposals for a school expansion, the Decision Maker can 

decide to: 
 

• Reject the proposals; 
• Approve the proposals; 
• Approve the proposals with a modification (e.g. the implementation   
  date); or 
• Approve the proposals subject to them meeting a specific condition  
 (see the Guidance). 

 
 RECOMMENDATION 
 
25. The Cabinet Member for Education is RECOMMENDED to approve the 

permanent alteration of the lower age limit at Woodeaton Manor School 
with effect from 1 September 2012.  

 
 
JIM LEIVERS 
Director for Children’s Services 
 
Annexes: Annex 1: Cabinet Member report 13 March 2012 
  Annex 2: Statutory notice 
  Annex 3: Statutory proposal 
   
 
Contact Officer:   Diane Cameron; School Organisation Officer, CEF 

Tel: 01865 816445 
 
May 2012  

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): Wheatley 
 

 
CABINET – 13 MARCH 2012 

 
PROPOSAL FO
[...]
 at the school.  The Governing Body hopes that in 
addressing the particular needs of these children at an earlier age, the scope 
for quicker educational advancement and better individual outcomes would be 
improved. 
 

6. The proposal will provide access to appropriately trained staff and to specialist 
support and advice, so that individual pupils can have the fullest possible 
opportunities to make progress in their learning and participate in their school 
and community.  This type of specialist support may not otherwise be available 
to the particular child at a mainstream primary school. 

7. More primary school places are needed in Oxfordshire for children with BESD. 
The current pressure on places can lead to a delay before children receive the 
specialist care and support that enables them to thrive and achieve their full 
potential.  The proposal is to lower the school’s age range to admit a class of 
six Key Stage 2 primary age children each year starting in 2012.  
 

8. The County Council supports the Governing Body’s proposal in terms of 
creation of additional pupil places to meet Basic Need.  In line with the 
supplementary guidance ‘Planning and developing special educational 
provision’ the Council  has considered the outcomes of the proposal and 
considers them as a good fit with the aims of the Every Child Matters 
framework and the Children & Young People’s Plan.  The outcomes mean that 
more children with special educational needs will be able to stay safe in an 
environment designed for them, enjoy and achieve in their school life, be able 
to learn to look after themselves appropriately, make a positive contribution to 
their school community without discrimination, and to the wider community in 
later life, and give them the best chance to gain economic wellbeing as adults 
when they leave school.   
 

9. The County Council also recognises that Woodeaton Manor School is very 
popular in terms of parental preference, being rated Outstandin
[...]
participate in their school and community.  This type of specialist 
support may not otherwise be available to the particular child at a 
mainstream primary school. 

3. More primary school places are needed in Oxfordshire for children 
with BESD. The current pressure on places can lead to a delay 
before children receive the specialist care and support that enables 
them to thrive and achieve their full potential.  The proposal is to 
lower the school’s age range to admit a class of six Key Stage 2 
primary age children each year starting in 2012.  

 
4. The County Council supports the Governing Body’s proposal in terms 

of creation of additional pupil places to meet  increased Basic Need. 
 

Consultation 

11. Evidence of the consultation before the proposals were published 
including— 

(a) a list of persons who were consulted; 
(b) minutes of all public consultation meetings; 
(c) the views of the persons consulted; 

(d) a statement to the effect that all applicable statutory requirements in 
relation to the proposals to consult were complied with; and 

(e) copies of all consultation documents and a statement on how these 
documents were made available. 

 

a) A public consultation was held on the proposal to alter the lower age 
limit at Woodeaton Manor School between 1st December 2011 and 
26th January 2012.  Consultation was carried out with staff, governors 
and parents of children at the school, local councillors and MPs; 
relevant trade unions; other Oxfordshire primary and special schools, 
local residents and other interested parties. Existing pupils attending 
the school were also consulted. 

b) N/A 
 
c) 28 responses to the consultation were received, one of which was 

received a day after the consultation had closed. 26 respondents 
supported the proposal in principle, 1 was undecided, and 1 was 
opposed to the proposal in principle. The reasons given for 
supporting the Governing Body’s proposal were: 

Page 23



 

  8

 
• Being a larger s
[...]
the proposer believes that the proposals are likely 
to lead to improvement in the standard, quality and range of the 
educational provision for such children. 

 

n/a 
 

 

 

20. Where the proposals will lead to alternative provision for children with 
special educational needs, as a result of the establishment, alteration or 
discontinuance of existing provision, the specific educational benefits that will 
flow from the proposals in terms of— 

(a) improved access to education and associated services including the 
curriculum, wider school activities, facilities and equipment with reference 
to the local education authority’s Accessibility Strategy; 

(b) improved access to specialist staff, both educational and other 
professionals, including any external support and outreach services; 

Page 29



 

  14 

(c) improved access to suitable accommodation; and 
(d) improved supply of suitable places. 
 

a) In addressing the particular needs of BESD children at an earlier age, 
the scope for quicker educational advancement and better individual 
outcomes would be improved. More children with special educational 
needs will be able to stay safe in an environment designed for them, 
enjoy and achieve in their school life, be able to learn to look after 
themselves appropriately, make a positive contribution to their school 
community without discrimination, and to the wider community in later 
life, and give them the best chance to gain economic wellbeing as adults 
when they leave school.   

b) The proposal will provide access to appropriately trained staff and to 
specialist support and advice, so that individual pupils can have the 
fullest possible opportunities to make progress in their learning and 
participate in their school and community.  This type of specialist 
support may not otherwise be available to the particular child at a 
mainstream primary school. 

c) The accommodation proposed for the additional pupils will be designed 
specifically for the
[...]
sion proposals in respect of primary and 
secondary schools, (except for grammar schools), i.e. falling within: 
 

(a) (for proposals published by the governing body) paragraph 1 of Part 1 
to Schedule 2 or paragraph 12 of Part 2 to Schedule 2;  
  
(b) (for proposals published by the LA) paragraph 1 of Part 1 to Schedule 
4 or 18 of Part 4 to Schedule 4 
  
of the School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) 
(England) Regulations 2007 (as amended).  
  

 

Woodeaton Manor School is very popular in terms of parental preference, 
being rated Outstanding by Ofsted, and it operates constantly at full 
capacity in terms of numbers on roll.  Each year the school is unable to 
admit all pupils who would choose to attend to take up the excellent 
special education provision offered. The governing body therefore 
considers the presumption for the expansion of successful and popular 
schools should apply. 

  

 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Alteration to Lower Age Limit at Woodeaton Manor School
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Education - Monday, 11 
June 2012 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Melinda Tilley, Cabinet Member for Education 
 
Officers:  B. Chillman and D. Cameron (Children, Education & Families) 

and D. Miller (Chief Executive’s Office). 
 

 
Alteration to Lower Age Limit at Woodeaton Manor School 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Alteration to Lower Age Limit at Woodeaton Manor 

School 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I welcome this much needed decision to lower the school’s age range to admit a 
class of six Key Stage 2 primary age children each year starting in 2012.  This will 
provide access to appropriately trained staff and to specialist support and advice, so 
that individual pupils can have the fullest possible opportunities to make progress in 
their learning and participate in their school and community.  This type of specialist 
support may not otherwise be available to the particular child at a mainstream 
primary school. 
 
More primary school places are needed in Oxfordshire for children with BESD. The 
current pressure on places can lead to a delay before children receive the specialist 
care and support that enables them to thrive and achieve their full potential.  The 
proposal is  
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the permanent alteration of the lower age limit at Woodeaton Manor 
School with effect from 1 September 2012.  
 
 
Signed  .....................................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Education 
 
Date ……………………………………. 


